FORM PTO-1594 (Rev. 6-93) 4.3.00	04-26-2	000	SHEET		NT OF COMMERCE and Trademark Office
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)			7		
Tab settings	1013333			<b>*</b> *	
To the Honorable Commissioner of	of Patents and Trademarks	s: Please record th	e attached origina	l documents or cop	v thereof.
• /	ssociation mited Partnership	Name: Internal Street A	Address: One Bro	ving party(ies) ers & Constructors adway State: MA	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) att	ached? 🗇 Yes 💢 No				
3. Nature of conveyance  Assignment	hange of Name	General F Limited P Corporati Other If assignee is not don attached: Yes Q (Designations must be	Partnership Partnership on-State Rhode niciled in the United St No a separate document fro	Island  Iates, a domestic representation assignment) hed? □ Yes 🎵 No	entative designation is
Application number(s) or patent number     A. Trademark Application No.(s)	ber(s):  Additional numbers		emark Registration 1,788 1,795 XINo	3,808	
5 Name and address of party to whom concerning document should be maile Name: Frank S. Vacien III		6. Total nur	• •	ns and registrations	a
Internal Address: Felsman, Bradley, & Dillon, L.L.P.	Vaden, Gunter	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$\sum_80.00\$  Enclosed  Authorized to charge any additional fees to deposit account  8. Deposit account number:  06-0580 (0280FV:32625 & 32626)			
Street Address: <u>One Riverway, Suite</u>	21100				
City: <u>Houston</u> State: <u>Texas</u>	ZIP: <u>77057</u>	(Attach dup		age if paying by depo	sit account)
01 FC:481 40.00 25.00	UF \	SE THIS SPACE			
Name of Person Signing  Repln. Ref: 04/26/2000 JSHABAZZ 001557160  DAM: 060580 Name/Number: 1788808  FC: 704 \$15.00 CR	Reg. No. 22,326 /	ture including cover sl	heet, attachments,	3/29/00 Date	a true copy of the
C	ommissioner of Patents & Washingto	Trademarks, Box n. D.C. 20231	Assignments		

### BILL OF SALE AND ASSIGNMENT

#### KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That pursuant to the terms of the Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 29, 1995 (the "Purchase Agreement"), by and between United Dominion Industries Limited, a corporation organized under the Canada Business Corporations Act, United Dominion Industries, Inc., a Delaware corporation, AMCA/Monroe Holdings Corp., a Delaware corporation, and Amtel Inc., a Rhode Island corporation (collectively, the "Parents"), on the one hand, and Raytheon Engineers & Constructors, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Buver"), on the other hand, and in consideration of good and valuable consideration as recited in the Purchase Agreement, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, each of The Litwin Corporation, a Kansas corporation, Litwin Engineers & Constructors, Inc., a Rhode Island corporation, Litwin International Services Corporation, a Delaware corporation, Litwin Middle East Limited, a Delaware corporation, Litwin Panama, Inc., a Delaware corporation, LPA Services, Inc., a Delaware corporation, United Engineering Tools, Inc., a Delaware corporation, United Dominion Constructors, Inc., a Virgin Islands corporation, Litwin PanAmerican Corporation, a Kansas corporation, and Process Instrumentation Design Holding Limited, a corporation organized under the Canada Business Corporations Act (collectively, the "Sellers"), do hereby sell, transfer, assign and convey to the Buyer, effective as of the date hereof, the Acquired Assets (as such term is defined in the Agreement), intending to convey all of the Sellers' rights, title and interest therein.

This Bill of Sale and Assignment shall be subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Purchase Agreement and nothing contained in this Bill of Sale and Assignment shall be construed to limit or terminate the representations, warranties and covenants set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

And for consideration aforesaid, the Sellers hereby do covenant with the Buyer, and its successors and assigns, that the Sellers and their successors and assigns will do, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or will cause to be done, executed, acknowledged and delivered, all such further acts, transfers, assignments and conveyances, powers of attorney and assurances for the better selling, transferring, assigning, assuring, conveying and confirming unto the Buyer, its successors and assigns, all and singular, the Acquired Assets or for aiding and assisting in collecting or reducing to possession any or all of the Acquired Assets, as the Buyer and its successors and assigns shall reasonably request.

BOS-BUS:179561.1

Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Bill of Sale and Assignment shall not constitute an assignment or attempted assignment of any agreement if the attempted assignment thereof, without the consent of the other party thereto, would constitute a breach thereof, unless anc until such consent has been granted. Any such non-assigned contract shall be handled pursuant to the procedures set forth in the Purchase Agreement.

Except to the extent set forth in the preceding paragraph or in the Purchase Agreement, from and after the execution and delivery of this Bill of Sale and Assignment to the Buyer, the Sellers shall have no rights, title or interest in the Acquired Assets.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Sellers have caused this Bill of Sale and Assignment to be executed this 26th day of July, 1995.

THE LITWIN CORPORATION

Name: BB BHRW JR. Richard L. Moyee
Title: V. Pre. Secretary

LITWIN ENGINEERS & CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

By: BBB BURNS TR. Richard L. Magee
Title: 1 Por Secretary

LITWIN INTERNATIONAL SERVICES CORPORATION

Name: B & Bickers In Richard L. Majer
Title: 4 Pres Secretory

LITWIN MIDDLE EAST LIMITED

By: BBBBURNIJR Richard L. Mages
Title: Suc Secretory

BOS-BUS 179561.1

LITWIN PANAMA, INC.

Name: Sisting The Richard L. Magae
Title: 1-1'11 Secretary

LPA SERVICES, INC.

Name: 15 15 18 h. Richard L. Mayer
Title: V Pul Secretary

UNITED ENGINEERING TOOLS, INC.

Name: 13 15 15 Williams TK Richard L. Project
Title: 1 Pre Secretary

UNITED DOMINION CONSTRUCTORS, INC.

Name: BBBURNY TR Richard L. Moser
Title: V Pro- Asst. Secretary

LITWIN PANAMERICAN CORPORATION

Name: BBBURNUTR Richard L. Magon
Title: V Price Secretary

PROCESS INSTRUMENTATION DESIGN HOLDING LIMITED

Name: 15 15 12 fr. Richard 1. Roger
Title: 1 112 Secretary

### LITWIN DOMESTIC

# SCHEDULE 6.19(a) TO PURCHASE AGREEMENT

# **ACQUIRED ASSETS**

### TRADEMARKS, PATENTS, ETC.

THE FOLLOWING PATENTED COMPUTER SOFTWARE PROGRAM:

LIDS

THE FOLLOWING COPYRIGHTED COMPUTER SOFTWARE PROGRAMS:

FACS DYEMtool MMS

**LCAP** 

## **CERTIFICATE**

County of Middlesex	}	
	}	SS
State of Massachusetts	}	

Ernest L. Bishop, being first duly sworn, certifies as follows:

- 1. He is an Assistant Secretary of Raytheon Engineers & Constructors, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware with its principal office located at One Broadway, Cambridge, MA 02142.
- 2. That attached hereto is a true and correct copy of Bill of Sale and Assignment and Schedule 6.19(a) from that certain Stock and Asset Purchase Agreement, dated as of June 29, 1995, between Raytheon Engineers & Constructors, Inc., as Buyer, and, among others, Litwin Engineers & Constructors, Inc., a Rhode Island corporation, as Sellers.

In w tness whereof, the undersigned has executed the foregoing Certificate on March 24, 2000.

Ernest L. Bishop

Subscribed and sworn to before me on March 24, 2000.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: 5ept 16 2005

TRADEMARK REEL: 002059 FRAME: 0665

**RECORDED: 04/03/2000**